Decision No. 6744:4

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation )

into the rates, rules, regulations, g

charges, allowances and practices Case No. 5439

of all common carriers, highway JPetition for Modification No.32
carriers and city carriers relating ) (Filed February 13, 1964)

to the tramsportation of property ) (Amended February .21, 1964
within San Diego County (transpor- ) and Mareh 31, 1964)
tation for which rates are provided )
in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 9-4). g

J. C. Kaspar, H. F. Kollmyer and A. D, Poe, for
Califtornia Trucking Assoclation, petitioner.

John M. Graham, for San Diego Forwardiag Co.;

Fred Lloyd, for Aztec Transportation Co., Inc.;
Thomas H. Marrow, for Marrow Trucking Co.; ané
W. Ross Starkey, for Pacific Messenger Service,
respondents.

Leon Schulman, for Heme Furniture Institute of
San Diego County; Nolan J. Wright, for San Diego
Automotive Jobbers Assoclation; and William
James Zumwalt and William R. Daly, £or San Diegzo
Unified Port District, protestants.

E. J. Langhofer, for San Diego Chamber of Commerce;
M. J. VicoIaus, for Western Motor Tariff Bureau;
and Eugene A. Read, for California Manufacturers
Assoclation, interested parties.

Norman B. Haley and R. A. Lubich, for the Commission
staif. , .

OPINION

By this petition, as amended, Califormia Trucking Associ-
ation (CTA) seeks increases in certain of the minimum rates and
changes in certain of the governing rules for the transportation of
general commodities within the San Diego Drayage Area, which is a
defined ayea encompassing most of San Diege and various other com-
munities in the San Diego area. The minimm rates are set fortk in

Minimum Rate Tariff No. 9-A.




C. 5439, Pet. 32 ied

Public hearings of the petition were held In San Diego on
April 15 and 16, 1564, before Examiner Lane and the petition was
taken under submission on the latter date. Evidence was presented
by petitioner's assistant director of transportation economics; by
a representative of Automotive Warehousing Company in bebalf of tha
company, the Szn Diego Automotive Jobbers' Association and the San
Diego Purchasing Agents Association; and by two transportation engi~
neers and a transportation rate expert on the Commission sctaff.
Representatives of the Saﬁ Diego Unified Port District, the San
Diego Chamber of Commerce, the California Manufacturers Afsociacion
and one respondent carrier assisted in developing the recoxrd throth
examlnation of the witaesses.

The inereases sought in the minimum rates by petitioner
range from about 5 percént to 8 percent and average about 6 percent.
No incxeases are requested im C.0.D. charges, in parcel rates oi in
certain of the rates for shipments weighiﬁg 25 pounds or Iess.

According to the petition, as amended, and testimony of
petitioner's assistant director of tramsportation economics, wage
contracts negotiated on or zbout January 16, 1964, and effective
July 1, 1964, increased the wages of drivers, helpers arnd various
other teamster employees by 10 cents per hour. Also effective July
1, 1964, are additionzl wage increases under so-called "catch-up”
provisions of previous contracts which have for their purposes the
cqualizing of the San Diego zreec teamster wage sesles with high':
wage scales paid in the San Francisco area. These additicnal wage
‘nereases range £rom 8% to 1l cents per hour according to the classi-
£lcation of the cmployee. The 1964 wage contract provides for in-'

creases, alse, in carrier contrxbutions to health, welfzre and pea-

sion funds.




.

C. 5439, Pet. 32 ded *

In addition to increases im wages and related fringe.bene;
fits, the witness said that the carriers have experienced measufable
increases in fuel taxes and weight fees and iIn the costs of maintain-
ing Workmen's Compensation Insuramce.

The witness submitted figures he had developed to measure
the extent that carriers' costs of providing service will be in-

creased by advances in the aforesaid expemses. The witness explained

that the cost figures were developed by adjusting costs of recoxd
which serve as ome of the factors underlying the present ninimon
rates to reflect the changes im the factors enumerated. Om the basis
of the Gifferences between the cost figures he developed and those in
the previous cost exbibit, he calculated increases in the rates said
to be necessary to compensate the carriers for the increased costs.

CTA's assistant director of transportation economics pro-
posed that Zomes 2, 3, &4, 7, 10 and 12 be expanded to include all of
the cities of San Diego and Chula Vista. The witness said that en-
largement and definition of the drayage area to reflect current city
boundaries werenecessary at this time preparatory to undertaking
cost, traffic flow and other studies mecessary to updating and xre-
vising the minimum rate tarlff comtemplated in Petitiom No. 31 in
Case No. 5439 pending before the Coumission.

The assistant director also iatroduced evidence reiating
to the operating experience of certain of the carriers operating in
the San Diego Drayage Area. The witmess saild he initially piznned
to submit f£igures only of carriers who received 25 pexcenmt Or mOTe
of their revenues from drayage operations but was able to £ind only
two such carriers. To expand the list he reduced the basis te 5
percent of the revemues from draysge operations in the San Diego

area. On thosecriteria, he was able to develop a list of only

-3-




C. 5439, Pet. 32 {ed

seven carriers. The opexating results of these seven carriers, as

submitted by the witness, are suxmarized in the following table:

Summary of Operating Results
for Year of 1963

Operating Revenues $2,805,729
Operating Expenses ' 2.799.884

Net Operating Income
Before Taxes 5,845
Operating Ratio Before Taxes 99.87%

An engineer on the Commission staff introduced and ex-
plzined an exhibit whexein ke had calewlated in substantially the
szme wmanner as petitioner the inecreased costs of performing the sexrv-
ice which result from the Increased wages, fringe benefits, fuel
taxes and weight f£ees. The adjustments in costs calculated by the
staff were lower than those calculated by the CTA witness. The <&if-
ferences stem almost exclusively from different treatment of Work-
men's Compensation Ilssurance. Based on a study ke bhad made, the CTA
witness said that carriers were experiencing higher costs for Work=
men’s Compensation ITsurance and that he had reflected these in-
creases in his caleulations. The staff engineer stated that such an
adjus:ment:was one not normzlly included in a so=-called cost-offset
development, that he had undertaken no study of carriers' curreat
expexrience in-chis respect and that he had made no adjustment in
previcus figures of record as a result. The staff witneés said,
moreover, that this factor was similar to many others that were
studied and adjusted only in gemerxal rate investigations and were
not ordinarily considered in a proceeding of this kind.

Another engzineer on the Commission staff Introduced and
explained figures he had developed which were calculated to reflect
the reduction in gross revenue requirements resulting from the In-

ternal Revenue Act of 1964.

el




C. 5439, Pet. 32 i{ed

In doveloping his evaluation of the impact of the 1964 and
1965 reductions in Federal imcome tax on carrier revenue needs, the
staff engineer assumed that the minimum rates reflected an operating
ratio of 93. He also assumed two bases of carrier revenues said to
be reflective of the carriers operating in the area. On these as-
sumptions, he calculated what he conmcluded to be the effect of the
income tax reductions on the opefacing results of a carrier organ-
ized as 2 corporation. In substance, the calculations cougiszed of
expanding the assumed expenses by a percent reflécting the Zncreases
in carrier's costs developed by the steff cost witness; adding the
amount of increase in the expenses to the assumed revenues, and then
recalculating the latter revenue and expemse figures om the basis of
the new income tax rates $o as to result in the same net income
figures as initially assumed., The engineer subtracted the percentage
increase between the first and last of these revenuve figures from the
percentage increase between the corresponding expense figures and
introduced the result as the measure of the effect of the reduced
income tax rates on carrier revenue needs.

This staff witness cxpressed the opinion that the Commis~
sion had rccognized Federal imcome taxes as an operating expense :in
establishing the level of the minimum rates and charges.

 The petitioner took issue with the position taken by the
staff witness in this instance. Petitioner asserts that income taxes
nave never Deen used as an item of expense in making cost studies in
connection with minimum rate determinations in this or any othexr
minimum rate procceding before this Commission. It asserts, furtker,
that the minizum rates do not reflect any particular oparating ratic
and the Commission has never made a specific finding on this point.

Petitioner introduced evidence with respect o a sampling it had

-5=




C. 5439, Pet. 32 ied

made of the actual operations of carricers engaged to an appreciable
extent in San Diego drayage. This evidencc showed that the caxriers
had an operating ratio of 99.8 before taxes. Assertecly, the car-
riers pay i1ittle, 1f any, income taxes and thus the 1964 adjustments
in Federal income taxes will have no measurable effect on carrier
operations.

A transportation rate expert introduced and explained an
exhibit whexrein he had developed adjustments In rates calculated To
offset the increased costs as developed by the staff engineer and
zodified to give effect to the staff developed income tax reductions.
In addition, the staff witness opposed the changes in zone boundaries
pronosed by petitioner. In his opinion, additions to the land areas
of the zones, particularly of the size recommended by petitioner,
should not be made without giving consideration to traffic flow and
the addicional Iengthé of haul 2ond without adjusting the rates to
reflect these changed considerations.

The respresentativé of the jobbers' and purchasing agents'
associations testified that the shipments of the interests he xepre-
sented weighed under 1,000 pounds. The witness said that he had ob-
sexved an expansion in the use of proprietary carriage in the auto-
aotive parts industry in San Diego over the past six years. ¢ at-
‘tributed this expansion largely to imcreases in for-hire carrier
xates and anticipated further increases in rztes would Tesult in
further expansion of proprietary operations of these shippers. He

2id that the instant petition had impelled his employer to give
serious consideration to securing proprietary equipment.

The xecerd is clear that permit carriers transporting prop-
erty under Minimum Rate Tariff No. 9-A will incur additional in-

creases in operating costs effective July 1, 1964. The evidence also

-6-




C. 5439, Pet. 32 ied

shows that such increases camnnot be absorbed out of curremt revenues
of the involved carriers.

Studies desigﬁed to measure the impact of the increased
costs and to develop the extent of increases in rates necessary to
offset these increased costs were developed by both petitioner and
the staff. The staff cost development is lower. Among other things,
the staff study does not give consideration to increases in rates for
Workren's Compensation 1nsﬁxance. These expeases have been shown by
petitioner to be signifiéanc and should be included. We fiﬁd that
the staff cost developments adjusted to reflect increased expenses

shown on this record for Verkmen's Compensation Insurance are reascn-

able to measure the increases in carrier operating expenses disclosed

by this record.

With respect to the income tax question, there is no recoxd
of a finding by the Commission that the minimum rates in question are
intended to provide amy specified operating ratio. Nonetheless, the
ninimun rates are intended to return to the carriers 2 measure of
profit after income taxes. The impact of the income tax adjustment
varies as between different rates and as between different carriers
and it may not be precisely measured on this record. However, it
will be c¢omsidered in the rate adjustments herefnafter authorized.

With respect to the request for enlargement of the drayage
srea and certain of the drayage zomes, petitionmer's witness admitted
that the new zones would be rather large and would require. subdivi-
sion to effectuate appropriate adjustments in the rates. However,
he had no specific proposal to offer on this point. This recoxd
offers insufficient basis for a revision of the zones in Minimum
Rate Tariff No. 9-4 at this time. Nometheless, the fundamental

position of petitioner that there 1is 2 reed to determine the scope

-7-




C. 5439, Pet. 32 ied

of the territory to be included in the drayage axez beforxe rates
properly may be adjusted is valid. No order concerning this request
is required at this time. Precise redefinition of the drayage area
and drayage zounes properly may be accomplished when general revision
of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 9-A Iis mext umdex consideratiom.

We £ind that increases in said rates as provided in the
order herein, which approximate 4.5 percent over-all, have been
shown to be justified and that as so increased che.resulting rates
are, and will be, just, reasonable and nondiscriminatory'miniﬁum
rates to be charged by highway permit carriers for the transportation
services to which they apply. We further £ind that to the extent
that the provisions of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 9-A have been found
heretofore to constitute reasonable minimum rates and rules for com-
mon carriers as defined in the Public Utilities Act, sald provisions,
as hereinafter adjusted, zre, and will be, reasonable minimum rate
provisions for said common carriers. To the extent that the exi§ -
ing rates and charges of sald common carriers forxr the transportation
involved are less in volume or effect than the minimum rates and
charges herein designated as reasonable for said carriers, to that
Same extént the rates and charges of said carriers are hereby found
to be, now and for the future, unreasonable, insufficient and not
justified by the actual competitive rates of competing carriers or
by the costs of other means of transportation.

In aédition to increases in the rates and charges in Mini~
mum Rate Tariff No. 9~A, petitioner's proposals in this matter also
include a request that cexrtain common carriers be authorized to make
corresponding increases in their rates foxr the transportation ofl
exempt commodities - commodities which are not subject to the rates

in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 9-A. Requests in this proceeding for

-8~




C. 5439, Pet. 32 deda * *

similar authority have herxetofore been found to be. justified iIn those
instances in which the exempt commodities are transported at the
level of the minimum class rates and under the same transportation
conditions as those which apply'to transportation which 1s subject
tolthe minimum class rates. Inasmuch as in these circumstances the
Increased costs shown herein would also apply to the transportation
of the exempt commodities, we £ind that increases as sought in the
rates for the exempt commodities are likewise justified.

The San Diego Unified Port District moved that no-decision .~
be rendered in this proceeding until there bad been a decisiom in \\ g
Case No. 5439, Petition No. 28, Decision No. 67181,1?ated May S,

1964 denied Petition No. 28 effective May 25, 1964.” The motion
is now moot. No further order on the motion is required.

The Commission concludes that the petition should be
granted to the extent set forth in the ensuing.drder.

In connection with the establishment of increased rates in
conformity with the order herein, pecitioner asks that common ¢ax-
riers be relieved from the so-called long- and short-haul prohi-
bitions of Article XIX, Section 21, of the Constitution of the State
of California and of Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code. Where
common carriers have been heretofore authorized to de?art from the
long- and short-haul prohibitions, their outstanding suthorities will
be modified to the extent neéessary to carry out the effect of the

order herein.

1/ A petition for rebearing of Decision No. 67181, filed on May 25, ///
1964, was denied by Decision No. 67413, dated June 23, 1964.




C. 5439, Pet. 32 ded

IT 1S ORDERED that:

1. Minimum Rate Tariff No. 9-4 (Appendix "B" of Decision No.
55256, as amended) is further amended by incorporating therein, to
become effective August 1, 1964, the revised pages attached hereto
and listed in Appendix "A" also attached hereto, which pages and
appendix by this reference are made 2 part hereof.

2. Common carriers subject to the Public Utilities Act, to
the extent that they are subject also to said Decisfon No. 55256, as
amended, are directed to establish in their tariffs the rate in-
creases necessary to conform to the further increases herein In the
rates and charges established by said decision.

3. Except as is othexwise stated hereinbelow, the inéreased
class rates, surcharges, minimum c¢harges and accessorial chafges
which are established by orxdering paragraph 1 hereof be, and they
hereby are, authorized to be made applicable to the transportation
of the commodities listed in Items Nos. 50-C and 60-B of Minimum
Rate Tariff No. 9-A, by common carriers (as defimed in Section 211
of the Public Utilities Act), except common carriers by railroad
with respect to their carload rates and charges and common carriers
by vessel, provided (a) that said transpor;ation iz performed be-
tween origins and destinations which are both located within the San

Diego Drayage Area (as described in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 9-4);

and (b) that said transportation is now subjeect to class rates in

the tariffs of said cémmon carriers.
EXCEPTIONS: The rate increase authority which is granted
by this. paragraph does not apply,
(1) To tramsportation for which minimum rates apply

in accordance with the provisions of other

-10-




’
*

C. 5439, Pet. 32 ied *

minizum rate tariffs of the Commission; and
(2) To transportation which is being performed
by dump or tank vekicles. |

4. Tariff publicatioms required or authorized to be made by
common ¢arriers as a result of the order herein may be made effective
not earlier than the teath day after the effective date of thisJor-
der, on not less than ten days' notice to the Commission and fo the
public; that such taxiff publicctions as are required shall be made
effective not later than August 1, 1964, and that as to tariff pub-
lications which are authorized but not required, the authority herein
granted shall expire unless exercised within sixty days after the
effective date hereof.

5. Common carriers, in establishing and maintaining the rates
authorized hereinabove, are herxeby authorized to depaxrt from the
provisions of Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code to the extent
necessary to adjust long- and short-haul departures now maintained
undexr outstanding authorizations; such outstanding authorizations axe
hereby modified only to the extent necessary to comply with this or-
der; and schedules containing the rates publisked under this author-
ity shall make referemce to the prior orders authérizing long- and'

shoxrt-haul departures and to this order.

e




C. 5439, Pet. 32 i1ed »

6. In all other respects said Decision No. 55256, as awended,
shall remain in full force and effece.

7
!

The effective date of this oxder shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.

Dated at St Bimrrirer ag,

» California, this .22,
day of

. '7ww

President

b K
i .
. — e e “. .
. Py,
-
e 'y
. o o

~ Commlssioners -

Commissioner Willias X. Boznett, beiag :
nocessarily adbsoat, did not participate
iz the disposition o2 this procoeeding.

Commissioner Everett C. McXoage, boing
necossarily absent, &id not participatoe
in the Aisposition of this procoeding.




C. 5429, Pet. 32 (As amonded)

Appendix 2 to Decision No. ©7444

List of Revised Pages to Minimum Rate Tariff No, 9=A

Authorized By said Decision

Sixth Revised Page 14
Fourth Revised Page 15-A
Eighth Revised Page 16
Seventh Revised Pagce 18
Ninth Revised Page 24
Seventh Revised Page 25
Eighth Revised_Page 27

Seventh Revised Page 30

(END OF APPENDIX A LIST)




Sixth Revised Page eeoe. LU
Cancols . , ;
Fifeh Revisod Pago .... LL MINIMCM RATZ TARIFF NO. 9=-A

| gum— 1

. '.Itcm
l

SECTION WO0. 1 ~ RULES A&D RECULATIONS (Continued) N

Y

When corrier performs any accessorial or incidental
3ervice which 4s not authorized to be performed under rates
Pamed in this tariff, end for which a charge 1s not other-
wise provided, additional charges shall be assessed as

. provided in Item No. 90. The charge therein provided for

. unlt of equipment shall apply whenover the accessorial or-

:anidencal service requires its use, or whkenever the unit
of ‘equipment is inactivated by reasom of its driver or
holpor belng ongaged in such service.

|
|
} ACCESSORIAL SERVICE
i
}

DELAYS TO ZQUIPMENT

| Waen conzignor or consignee Ls responsidle for delay
| o carrier’s cquipment at or in viclality of eifher point

. of loading or point of unlozding in excess of 30 minutes

! (exclusive of time actually involved in leocading or unload-
| 1ng) addivional charges for delay time in excess of 30

| miautes shall be assessed a2s provided in Item No. $0.

CHARGES FOR ACCESSORIAL SZRVICES OR DELAYS

N Tor accessorial services or delays under the con-
ditlons specified in Items Nos. 70 and 80, charges shall
b0 assessed for each period or fraction thereof, as follows:

CharéOS‘in‘Cents

For Each
Por Pirst  Additional
30 Minutes 1S Minutes

For driver, helper or other

enployee, per man . 10 1
For unit 3r,equ1pment ' 0330 ¢ gg

APPLICATION OF CLASSIFICATION

Zxcopt a3 otherwise provided, this tarif? 13 governed |
Ey t?g Current Classification, as defineé in Item
&,O- Y o

Wwhero the ratings, rules and rogulations or other
provisions or conditions provided in the Current
Classification are in conflict with those pro~
vided in this toriff, the provisions of this
torlff will apply.

g%igggspg Decision No. ©7444

AYT Y. -\
EFFECTIVE WUGUST 1. 156+

T I,
L

: R R
Issued by the Public Usilities Cemmission of the State of Califorai)’
San Frenmcisco, Californkﬂ

=

0
’
'
»

Correction No. 75
. 1

1=




Fourth gevised DO82 saveas 25=A
ancels ‘
Talrd Revised Page ev.ec..-. 15-A MINIMOM RATE TARIFF NQ. 9-A

Ttem |
SECTION NO. 1 - RATES AND REGULATIONS (Continued) No.

CZARGES POR 2SCORT SERVICE

In addition to all other applicable rates and charges
named in this tariff, the following charges zhall be assessed
on shipments requiring escort service;

PRSI SR

(a) A charge of (76.55 per hour, plus {9 cents per .
actual mile, shall be made for each escort venicle \
and driver furnished, for vhe time and distance \
cald vehicle and driver are ongaged in such ser-
vice. (See Notes 1 and 2.)

(b) A charge shall be made equal to the actual cost of | \
any bridge or ferry tolls incurred for each escort
o8- 220 |

U RS S S S

NOTZ l.=Service shall commence with departure of each escort
velicle from Lt point of dispatch and vterminate

1 with the retum of each escort ¢ar ©o 1its point of 7

; dispateh, excluding off~-duty hours.

NOTE 2.~Charges for fractions of an hour shall be determined
7 in accordance with the following table:

it
MINTTES ;
! But ’
: Over Not Over
E 0 8 mmmmmrmcmsccrcre et r e —————————— omit
) 8 23 wmrcmcmmr et ————— shall be 1/4 hour
; 23 38 remcmcmrcr e shall be 1/2 hour
g 38 53 womccocmmmm e ———————— shall be 3/L hour
! S3 60 —emmmemee e shall be 1  howr

CHARGES FOR PERMIT SEIPMENTS

In addition to all other applicable rates and charges '
! named in this tariff, the following charges shall be assessed 1
| on shipments requiring transportation permits:

(2) A charge of {#7.85 shall be made for the zervice 4125
of securing each permit, and

|

: (p) A charge shall be made oqual Yo the fee, il any,
1 assessed by the govermental agency for issuing

1 each permit.
i
i
!

g’ %ﬁgzse ; Decfsion No. 67454

ZFFECTIVE AUGUST 1, 1964+ o

{Issued by the Pudblic Utilitles Commission of the State of California, |
' San Francisco, California.

!COrrection No. 106

- 15=4 -




. o _ o .

ELghth Revised Page .... 16
Cancels

Seventh Revised Page ... 16 - MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 9-4

XNo.

SECTION NO. 1 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (Contimued) | oo

SPLIT DELIVERY

The rate for transportation of a split delivery shipmen£
rshall be the rate applicadble for the rate base determined as
(follows: «

(a) When point of origin and all points of destination
are within a single zore, apply rate for rate base
B, subject to Notes 1, 2, and 3;

(3) Waen point of origin and all points of destimation
are within the area encompassed by two adjoining
zones, apply rate for rate base C, subject to Notes
1, 2, and 3 (Zore 5 does not adjoia any other zore,
except Zone 11, for the purposes of this rule);

(e) TFor all other shipments, apply rates for rate base
F, subject to Notes 1, 2, and 3.

gNOTE 1.=For each split delivery shipment a sinmgle bill of

i lading or shipping order shall bde iszsued. It shall de-
scribe the kind and quantity of property for the entire
sadpment, and bear the date such property is physically
accepted by the carrier. Av the time of or p»ior to ti¢
tender of the snipment the carrier shall be furnished
with written insturctions showing the name of each con-
signee, the point or points of destination, and a des-

, eription of the kind and quantity of property in each

i couponent part of the split delivery shipment.

|

f

requirenents of Note 1 hereof, each couponent part of the
split delivery shipment shall be rated as a separate ship-

INOTE 2.-If shipping instructions do not conform with thc
{

 ment under otaer provisions of this tariff. Waen saip~

¢ ping instructions do conform with the requirenents of Note
! 1 hereof, coumponent parts of split delivery shipments shall
i not be treated as separate shipments.
!
{

NCIE 3.-In addition to the rate for transportation, the
following additional charges shall be assessed er split
delivery service:




Weight of Component‘ OSplit Delivery Charge for Eaca
Parts (Pounds) Component Part in Cents

Qver But not Over

0

500
1000
2000
4000
10000

INOTE 4.~ Rates provided in this tariff do not apply to
transportation of split delivery shipments unless point
of orizin and all points of destination are within the
San Diego Drayage Area. When point of origin or one or
more points of destination are located outside of the
San Diego Drayage Area, rates in Minimuw Rate Tariff
No. 2 shall apply.

% Change ) - r e
; o Inerease ) Decision No. §7444

EFFECTIVE AUGUST 1, 196% |

1

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Californiay
San Francisco, California.

!

f Correction No. 107

-16-




“Seventh ,Re\’ed Page «.... 18 . |
. Cancels
Sixth Revised Page

MINIMOM RATE TARIFF NO. 9=A

SECTION NO. 1 - RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)

Iten
No.

POOL 10T

For the service of segrega*ing, or unlcading and
Sesregat_ng a pool lot, the following shall be
assessed for each shipment destined to points in

the San Diego Drayage Area, in addition to trans—
portation rates:

(1) Class 100 commodities - 921licents per 100
pounds.

(2) Shipments comsisting of articles rated
nigher than Class 200 shall be subject
%0 the rate estadlished for Class 200.

NOTE l.~No additiornal charge shall be ﬂade uder
This iten on shipments weighing 20,000
pounds or more, or on shipments for which
transporuation charzes are based on 2 nini-
num weight of 20,000 pounds when the carrier
perforaing the distribuuipn service recelves.
a transportation charge on such shipment
Trom the distridbution point.

NOIE\2.—See Item No. 110 for zixed shipments,

AN
NOIZ 3~When a pool lot 4is segregated at and deli-
very is made from carrier's established
depot, said depot will be considered as
AN belng lecated within Zome 1 for the pUrpose J
<. of assessing transportation charges under
Nthis tariff, and transportation rates shall
fm applied from 2one 1 as point of origine.

NOTZ Mu-Rates nazed in this item altermate with
rates for the same services contained in
tariffs £iled with the Commission puﬂsuang
to the provisions of the Public Utilits
Act and in efrect on the date the ﬁervices
arq‘provided.

N

gChange )
omcrgase> Dec13£°n NO. 674'*4

—.—-Q-L'-mmmso’..-»*."—m—_w.a-_—mnp
N -

TFFECTIVE AUPU

1. 1965

hssued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Californiaf
. San Francisco, Cal_fornﬁ&

Correctlon No. 108

/

I




Nintr ‘Fevised @Be .... 2 @
Cancels ' S ,
Tichth Kevised Page ... 2% MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. $=A

| SECTION XO. 2 ~ RATE BASES, FTZS AND CAARGES (Comtimied) | Svem
' NS o

" PARCEL, RATIES
FREIGET, regardless of classificstion:

13 cexts per package or piece, plus 3 certs for

each pound or fraction thereof of its gross weight,
subject to an additional service ¢harge of $2.00 per
week. (Subject to Notes L and 2)

NOTE 1l.~The consignor must elect in writing in advance to utilize
the rate in this item for packages weighing 70 powds or less
tendered to the carrier during any calendar week.

NOTZ 2.-The service charge of $2.00 per week shall mot apply where
packages are tendered at carrier's terminal.

CHARGES IN CENTS. PER, SHIPMENT

| Pounds RATZ BASES

’ But &

; Not ClLasses
Quar Over 250 3001

{
25 | 275 | 175]
50 ‘ 190 | 19¢]
75 2L0 | 2Lko°
100 255 | 255!

150 570 570

200 600 | 600]
250 _ 620 6201
300 : " 660 | 660 ;
400 \ 10 | 700
500 760 760]

600 820 508
700 : 895 | 1073
800 2030 | 1238
9 21170 3|
1000 > 1305 | 1565 j

B
Classes
250 | 300 !

155 195
220 220
260 260
280 280
600 600

650 650
680 680
120 720
78 730
850 880




¢ Iccrease, Decision Yo, §7444

EFFECTIVE  ATGUSY 2, 156L

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,
San Frapeisce, California.

Correction No. 109




Seventk Revised Page |
Cancels

Sixth PBevised Page —em—meeme 25 AINIMOM RPATE TARTFF NO, 9-A

SECTION NO, 2--RATE BASES, RATES AND CHARGES (Concluded) Them !
- CEARGES IN CENTS PER SHIPWENT f
FATE BASES '.
C :

Glasses
200 | 250 | T LOO ]

220 220
2L5 2L5 2Ls
285 285 285
300 300 300
650 €50 650

7C0 700 ‘ 700
740 | 7h0 740
750 | 790 | eos
860 | 80 | 2020
950 | 950 | 985 | 1318

1040 | 2040 1608
L0 | 1185 5 | 1900
1240 | 1370 2190
13L0 | 1550 2,80
o160+ 1738 . 1 2775

)

)
wlasses
200 250 | 400

255 255 255 265
280 280 280 280
305 305 205 305

325 325 325
525 700 700 700

570 | 760 | 760 760
615 | 820 | 820 820
655 &70 870 870 900
TL5 | 950 | 950 | 950 | 1150
790 | 1050 | 1050 | 1205 | 1L75

870 | 1160 | 1260 | 1355 | 1805
§55 | 1270 | 1335 | 1600 | 2130 -
1045 390 | 1540 | 18LS | 2L6O
1125 | 1500 | 1745 | 2090 | 2790
1230 | 160 | 1950 | 2335 | 2115

CHARGES IN CENTS PER SEIFMENT

£
Classes
150 | 200 | 250 | -
!

|

0265 0265 0265 |
300 200 300
325 | 325 325
350 350 350
555 740 740




810

870

930
1020
110 .

1260
1430
1650
1870
2090

I;‘
Llasaes
150 | 200 250 300 40

0235 | 0285 | 0285 | 0285 | 0265
320 | 320 | 320 | 320 | 320
355 355 355 355 355
38 | 385 | 385 | 383 | 38
60 | 80 | 800 | 8o | 800

655 870 870 870 870
705 oLO 9LO 9L0 oLO
760 | 1010 | 1010 | 1010 | 20LS
825 | 1100 | 21200 | 1100 | 1330
20 | 12L0 | 22L0 | 1285 | 1710

1030 | 1370 | 1370 | 1570 | 2090

135 | 1510 | 1SLS | 1855 | 2470

1230 | 6L0 | 1780 | 21L0 ;| 2850

1330 | 1770 | 2020 | 2L25 | 3230

W25 ( 1900 | 2255 | 2705 3 3610
| .

CLASS 100 RATES IN CENTS PER 100 POUNDS
RATE ZASZS

A 3 | D

55 65 82 |
iL 52 6l
L L 39 | 51
2L 26 2.
15 225 25%
17 1% 23

tIncrease, except as noted ) o
ofio O gé & ) Decision No, 67444

EFFECTIVE AUGUST 1, 156l |

Iosued by the Public Teilities Commission of “the State of California,
San rra.m.:x.s-o, Cali_o*nia

Correction No. 110




‘Eighth RevioW® Pagé ......
“igh“‘Ca%%%I‘é Pagé 27
Seventh Revised Page o.... 27

MINTMUM RATE TARIFF NO. S-4

e

SECTION NO. 3 - EQUIPMENT RATZS, RULZS
AND REGULATIONS

Item
No. '

e g e S e

-— R T T SO S

verted into hours 'and Iractions thoreofl. Fractions ¢f ax

RULES AND REGULATIONS

(a) Rates named in this section are sudject 4o Item
Vo, 10, Delinition of Technical Terms; Item No. 20,
Application of Tariff; Items Nos. 30 through 38, Applica-
tion of Tarifl - Territorial; Items Nos. 50 and 60,
Application of Tarfiff - Commodities; Item Yo. 120, Charges
for Zscort Sorvice; Item No. 125, Charges for Permit Ship-
ments; Item No. 170, Collect on Dellvery (C.0.D.) Shipments;
and Item No. 190, Collectlon of Charges. They are not sub-

%ectlto- the other rules and regulations provided in Sectioz
NO., ® ‘

(b) Rates named in thiz section are subject to the
following »ules of the Current Classification: Item Nou
130, Disposition of Froctions in Computing Rates; Item
No. 160, Reference to Rulez, Items, Notes and Pages;
Items Nos. 190 and 195, Issuance of Shipping Documentss

tem No. 200, Quotation and Assessment of Rates and
Charges; and Items Nos. 210 and 215, Definitfonsof
Tochnical Terms, They are not subject to the other rules
of the Current Classification. ’

(¢) Rates nemed in this section apply o:il’i". wher the
propexrty 1s transported by one carrier for one shipper.,

Y C

(d) Prior to the tramsportation of the property, the
shipper must enver into a written agreement with the cor-
rier to ship at ratez no lower than those provided in this
soction, stating specifically the class of seryice desired.
(See Item No. L15.) Except as herein provided, no single
agreoment shall cover shipments transported over z period
in excess of 31 days. ZEXACSPTION:: The agreement will not
be necessary for transportetion of overweight and/o» over-
size shipments Lor which 2 zpocial permit has been issued
pursuant to the provisions of Section No, 710 of the .
Vohicle Code, State of California, and attached to or
1dertified on the sbipping document. ./

(e) Rates named Iin Item No. 420 are subject to en
additioral charge at the rate of ¥5.35 per man, per hour,
ninimum charge one-half hour, whoi carrier furnishes help
in eddition to the driver, The time for computing the
additional charge shall de not less than the actual time /
in minutes the helper or helpers are ergaged 1x performing

\

the services.’ The total time so computed shall be cons .

hour shall be determined in accordance with the tab
orovided in Note Ll(c¢), Item Nouo L20., '

41,00 1 |

(Continuod 5.:;:. Item'l\'_ - K5 )

A -—
Retelyl , y 4
75%5‘“*“ . 1. pecizien No. ©7&EE /

\'\

f.‘; f-_“_._-

crease ) A

EFFECTIVE” ATGLST 1, 1964

'

H

! Correction No, 171

< Isswed by the Public Utilities Commic

sLof of the State of Californie;
. San Franelsco, Calilornis.

7 7




Soyostk Revised PACE saes 30
Cancola
Sixth Revised PagC seves X MINDUM RATE TARIFF NO. 9=A

SECTION NO. 3 - EQUIFIZENT RATZS, RULES AND RIGULATIONS (Continﬁed)

1 FREIGHT, rogardless of classification, subject to Note 1:

Weight in Pounds 0 (1)(2) Rates in Cents Per Hour

(See Ttem 210 (b)) Colurm 1 Colum 2 Column 3

Loss than 12,000 me——iomeem—e 595 9€0 1265
12,000 but not over 20,000 - 755 2025 2295
Over 20,000 245 1095 1350

(1) sdnismam Charge - The charge for one hour.

(2) Rates do not include bridge or ferxy tolls.
Such tolls, when incurred by the carrier,shall
be added to the transportation charges.

-Column 1 ~ Ratos por unit of oquipment with driver, except for time
cquipmont 4o opoxated inm excess of £ hours out of © con~
seeutive bours, snd exeept vhen operated on Saturdeys,
Swadays or nolidayz.

- ; T wdt of oquipment wigk dr for ti= -

POCOREE 2 - BRSSO SHEOf sulumom A Letyor foz Hios cop
utive nours or on Saturdays, Swidays or tka folloving
polidays: wachinston's Birthkday, liemorial Day ox the

4 %a}' belore C.":iis:ﬁs. g e 44 .

O D T 25RO SRR R St B0 Hm o
Day, labor Day, Thonlksgiving Doy, Christmas or New
Yeak's Day.

NOTZ L.~~(2) Subject to paragrapi (b) below, rates in this item

apply from the time the truck and driver report for service pursu~

ant %o the shipperts order to the “ime of complotion of the last

trip under such order. Excemtion - If the single transaction

T covers & periocd in excess of one day, tinme consumed in driving

Irom last point of destination to the carrier!s terminal at the
close of ono day's business, and from the carrier’s terminal to
the point of origin at the beginning of the zmext day's business
will not be included in computing the chargeable time.

(b) In computing time for 4railer shuttle service =0
time snall be charged for the movement of truck tractors without
load or for trailers or semitrailers without power unit except
when such trallers are being loaded or unloaded.

(¢) In computing time under the basis outlined in para~
graphs (2) and (b) hereof the various time factors shall be not
less than the actual time involved in mimutes. After the tota.‘.!.
tize has been determined under the provisions of paragraph (a)
hereol, it shall be converted into hours and fractions <thercof.
Fractions of an hour chall be determined in accordance with the
following table:

Less then £ minutes ——e— omit. )
g minutes or more but less than 23 mimutes shall be 1/4 hour.
23 minutes or more but less than 38 minubtes shall be 1/2 hour:
22 minutes or more but less than 55 minutes shall de 3/4 hour.
53 minutos or more shall be 1 hour,

¢ Chonge ) :
¢ Ioerease ) Decizion iio. 67444
& Redmetion )

ZXTECTIVE  AUSUST 2, 196L

)
)
i
)
i
i
i

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California;
San Francisco, California.

| Correction No. 112

30~




